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Biggins, James

From: Richard Webster [rwebster@publicjustice.net]
Sent: Thursday, March 15, 2012 3:29 PM
To: White, Duncan; Jehle, Patricia -
Cc: Matt Wessler; Biggins, James VII 0'.s
Subject: RE: Pinon Ridge

Thanks, but get no results found for that number. When I search for letters authored by Steve Tarlton, the last one I see is dated
2/10/2012. Maybe it is not in public ADAMS yet?

From: White, Duncan Fmailto:Duncan.White(nrc.gov]
Sent: Thursday, March 15, 2012 3:21 PM
To: Richard Webster; Jehle, Patricia
Cc: Matt Wessler; Biggins, James
Subject: RE: Pinon Ridge

Mr. Webster:

The accession number for the March 7 letter from Colorado is ML12074A280.

Duncan White

From: Richard Webster [mailto: rwebsterDpublicjustice.net]
Sent: Thursday, March 15, 2012 2:03 PM
To: Jehle, Patricia; White, Duncan
Cc: Matt Wessler; Biggins, James
Subject: RE: Pinon RidgeI',

Ms. Jehle:

Thanks for your prompt response. We already have the February 27, 2012 letter attached, which we obtained from ADAMS as
you will see from the ML number. I believe the March 6 letter should be working its way through the system. We are
requesting this more urgently because we have a brief due in the near future. We have also requested the same things from
CDPHE, but have not yet received a response. However, I completely understand if you need some time to review and decide
whether we need to submit a FOIA request.

I look forward to talking with you.

Richard Webster

From: Jehle, Patricia [mailto:Patricia.Jehle@. nrc.gov]
Sent: Thursday, March 15, 2012 1:56 PM
To: Richard Webster; White, Duncan
Cc: Matt Wessler; Biggins, James
Subject: RE: Pinon Ridge

Duncan,

Don't send or promise him anything until I (and Jim) have a chance to figure out what he wants. I don't believe
anything he is requesting is public. He may need and FOIA request (or he could contact Colorado).

Patty
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From: Richard Webster [mailto: rwebsteropublicjustice. net]
Sent: Thursday, March 15, 2012 1:52 PM
To: White, Duncan O cD
Cc: Matt Wessler; Jehle, Patricia; Biggins, James
Subject: RE: Pinon Ridge

Thanks - in the meantime, could I get a copy of the letter from Steve Tarleton to the NRC on March 6 that he discussed in the
Denver post this morning?

In addition, I was having trouble with ADAMS last night. Is there .any correspondence in 2011 between NRC and CDPHE that
relates to the deficiencies in the Pinon Ridge licensing process? If so, could you provide ML numbers for the relevant
documents?

FYI - I spoke with Deborah Jackson requesting the latest Tarleton letter a few hours ago.

Richard

From: White, Duncan [mailto:Duncan.White~nrc.gov]
Sent: Thursday, March 15, 2012 1:46 PM
To: Richard Webster
Cc: Matt Wessler; Jehle, Patricia; Biggins, James
Subject: RE: Pinon Ridge

Mr. Webster:

I will give you a call on Monday at 4 pm. I will have a few individuals from our Office of General Council on the phone with me.

Regards,
Duncan White

From: Richard Webster [mailto: rwebsterbpublicjustice. net]
Sent: Thursday, March 15, 2012 12:18 PM
To: 'duncan.white@nrc.gov'
Cc: Matt Wessler
Subject: Pinon Ridge

Mr. White:

I am attorney representing the Towns of Telluride and Ohir in legal proceedings regarding the licensing of the Pinon Ridge
Uranium Mill. I would like to talk with your urgently about the recent correspondence between CDPHE and NRC regarding this
matter. Please give me a call at the number below at your convenience.

Thanks very much.

Richard Webster
Public Justice
1825 K Street, NW Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 630 5708
fax (202) 232-7203
rwebstercpublicoustice. net
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